
AFTERNOON SESSION 
SPECIAL METTING 

Hnlifex, N. S., 
Council Chembet, 
City Hnll, 
February 27, 191L5, 
3.20 P. M. 

A meetinF of the City Council was held on the above 

dnte. 

After the meeting was called to order by the Chair-

men ond before considering the regular order or business, 

the members of Council nttendinF, led by the City Clerk, 

joined in reneetirT the Lord's Prryer. 

At the above named hour there uTere present His 

Wor,hIn the Mryor, Chnirmen; Aldermen Retson, Hostermen, 

Coffin, Aciss, DeWolf, Welker, Burgess, end Ahern. 

Thy meetinF WFS  cnlled specelly to consider the 

follo,71n Items: 

(1) FstImstes. 

(2) General LerrisletIon. 

(3) Revort Fin. & Exec. Comm. re Street Lirhtinv. 

) 	 Selnry Schedules. 

TSTIVATES 1.9)'  

His Worship the Meyor suggested that Council 

should resolve itself into a Committee of the Whole 

CcrIncil to deal with the EstImetes end then reconvene 

ns a Council to ronrove seine. 

I:oved by Aldermen Hostermnn, seconded by Aldermen 

73etsor: thrt this Council resolve itself into e Committee 

of the Whole Cw:ncil. Motion onssed. 

3.25 P. M. His Worship the Mryor expleined the esti-

mvtes oF follows: 

'CO 



February 27, 1945. 

"The Estimates are .now in your hands and they 

include two additional items that were not there before. 

They are 13,500.00 for maintenance of street lighting 

end 11,500.00 for salary contingencies. There is 

It15,000.00 for Recreation purroses while it was *10,000. 

last year. In addition to those adjustments we have 

taken out about 040l000.00 which included a new roof 

for the City Fall and a lot of odds and ends. We felt 

that we should deal with them as short term borrowings 

covering a Period of five years. We have made a policy 

with respect to the School .Board by making capital 

borrowings over a reasonable length of time. There is 

*30,000.00 in for maintenance; by recognizing that we 

will have a substantial program of Rehabilitation and 

the Committee agreed to deal with this as a  capital 

item. The net result of these changes will be seen 

in the top sheet of the Estimates which is the summary. 

(1) Joint Estimates show a decrease of 133,000.00 but 

actually there is an increase of 17,000.00. We show 

the Municipal Fund as a debit item and there is another 

$59,000.00 In Schedule "V" really meaning an increase 

of S7,000.00 which is to Provide for the lighting end 

painting of the Court House. (2) Public Schools is 

increased by 187,000.00 but by virtue of certain 

arrangements last yecr the net estimate is brought 

to a decrease of 162,000.00. (3) City Home, Health 

Board, City Works, Fire Department and Miscellaneous 

Items are all up. Outside those items the others need 

no mentioning. "J, K, L, M, N and 0" indicate there 

-199- 



February 27, 1945. 

has been an increase in the debt service charges of 

$360,000.00. Last year we benefited by charges being 

for a 12 month period but we had to accrue the revenue 

for the year on a daily basis and the appropriation on 

a monthly basis. There is short term debentures which 

mature in January end you would have to take a fraction 

of el9ths, February 8/10ths, and March 8/11ths. That 

is one of the reasons why I could not always agree that 

you could not divide It into an even 8/12ths ending 

December 31/45. You do have to set up the liability 

of the bulk of the ”60,000.00 is the affect of those 

reductions which indicate a tax rate over ell of X4.50 

ss recommended this year. Since last evening, however, 

I hnve arain gone over these figures with Mr. Sherman 

and Bellew and we have tried to project the trend of 

events for 1946 and 1947 because we feel that in the 

interest of sound and stable financing one must look 

ahead end we find that next year the /360,000.00 will 

have to be absorbed in 1946. If we change nothing 

this year all we could do would be to cell on the 

/179,000.00 Current Surplus of 1944 and that would help 

us out. We will have Sinking Funds retired this year. 

Sunnose you received en increase in assessments next 

year you could hold your rate at 414.50 but in 1947 

your rate would have to go up. If you want to look 

ahead that far it might be wiser to hold your tax rate 

at somewhat the some amount as last year and the pro-

blem would be lessened next year. As I have pointed 

out to you if you take the t4.50 rate this year in 

19116 and 1947 you would be faced with en increase for 

- 200- 



February 27, 1945. . 

there would be nothing to help you in that year. Let 

us hold the rate at somewhere near $4.85 or $100,000.00 

leeway in the 1945 estimates and at the end of 1945 we 

should have something in the kitty. My reason for re-

ferring to 1947 is this: The matter of the C. N. R. 

Taxation and other matters should be resolved by that 

time. My recommendation is that we be a little con-

servative and try to nrovide $100,000.00 by striking 

a rate of $4.75.0  

Alderman Walker wanted to know if the Post War 

Fund was being used to which His Worship the Mayor 

replied in the negative. 

Alderman Burgess stated that he would rather pay 

$4.75 now than be freed with a rate of !!5.25 or over in 

a few years. 

It WPS then moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded 

by Alderman Coffin that we approve of the estimates 

being nlaced at an amount that will require a rate of 

$4.75 and the necessary adjustments be made in the 

revenue items, and recommended to Council. Motion 

nassed. 

3.45 P. M. Council reconvened with the following 

members being present: His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; 

Aldermen Batson, Hoeterman, Coffin, Adams, DeWolf, 

Walker, Burgess and Ahern. 

The following recommendation of the Committee 

of the Whole Council was submitted: That the estimates 

for the civic year 1945 be placed at an amount that will 

require a rate of t4.75 and the necessary adjustments 

made in the revenue items. 

- 201 - 



Moved by Alderman Hostermen, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report of the Committee of the Who
le 

Council be annroved. 

The motion was put end passed unanimously, the 

following Aldermen being nresent and voting theref
or: 

TOR Tt4E MOTION: 

Alderman Batson 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
DeWolf 
Walker 
Burgess 
Ahern 

February 27, 1945. 

- 

RESOLUTION RE SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES 

February 26, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

The Finance and Executive Committee et 

a meeting held on the above date considered es
timates 

as submitted by the Board of School Commissioners 
for 

the Civic Year 1945. 

Your Committee recommends that the 

estimates be reduced by the sum of 1193,046.66 
and sub-

mits herewith P resolution for Council's approval. 

Your Committee further recommends that 

the Board of School Commissioners be advised that the 

City Council will take no objection to en implicat
ion 

being made to the Governor in Council for an order 

directing the City of Halifax to issue its debentures 

or stock to raise funds required for the execution of 

repairs or improvements to School Buildings of an un-

usual or extraordinary character. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

-202- 



• 

• 

February 27, 1945. 

RESOLUTION  

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the City 
Clerk be directed to notify the Board:' f School COMMiEl- 
ionprs that the Estimates of School' Expenditures sub-
mitted by them for the Civic Year 1945 and totalling 
It996,0e7.62 is amended and reduced in the following 
manner: 

(1) The appropriation for Teachers is reduced in the 
amount of ”,11 56.66 and the estimate approved for 
/5g7,144.34. 

Reason: The automatic salary increases were cal-
culated as from January 1st Instead of from Msy 1st. 

(2) The appropriation for Indoor Physical Tr .ping 
Facilities, Clenninp-  3asements etc. ;  in the ;:mount of 
1,10,000.00 is deleted. 

Reason: To eliminate from the Estimate provision 
for repairs and improvements of an extraordinary kind, 
funds for which will be otherwise provided. 

(3) T -̀.e PnnroPriation for Physical Tr:,InInif Department 
reduced by 17-,000.00 Erne. this estimate Ilnnroved for 
111,500.00. 

	

neu.cnn: 	I': t" t"(--opinion of the Cc-..,ittsi.e, after 

	

consultrt1en 	representrtives rr the Board of 
School Com-liccionc.r7, t,int the nmo,Int -" 141 ;500.00 will 
be sufficent. 

(h) The annropristion for Maintenance is reduced in 
the sum of *174,590.00 end this estimate approved for 
*30,000.00. 

Reason: To eliminate from the Estimate provision 
for renairs and 1provements of an extraordinary kind 
funds for which will be otherwise provided. 

FURTHER RE3OLVED that a copy of the Estimate, as 
amended, be forwarded to the Board of School Commission-
ers for its information. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Burgess that the report and resolution as submitted be 

approved. Motion passed. 

CITY OF HALIFAX 

ESTIMATES FOR CIVIC YEAR 1945 

- 203 - 



February 27, 1945. 

ESTIMATES OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE CIVIC 
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1945, AS PASSED BY THE 

CITY COUNCIL FEBRUARY 27th, 1945.. 

1945 	Increese 	• Decrease 19414-45 

SESSMENTS: 
t Estimates Muni- 
lity of Halifax 
cipal School Fund 
is Schools 

Home 
Hospital 

ming Park 
is Gardens 
Commons 
t Pleasant Park 
Pry 
th Board 
Hospital 
Hospital 

perative Health 
rannuations 
Grants & Sundries 
t Term Debentures 
Interest 
rest on Consolidated 
1880 
rest on Consolidated 
1905 	 1E4,235.46 

ing  Fund Require- 
s 	 113,909.71 
rest and Instalments 
el Debentures 	68,824.51 

31,941,712.92 

1 33,735.53 

62,625.91 

119,975,142 

1,1456.00 

24,192.95 

60,975.37 

37,893.15 

65,155.61 

It 72,680.00 

1 , 012,49e.05 
h2,608.Go 
5,000.00 
4,000.00 

25,000.00 
6,000.00 
6,216.00 
25,176.30 
25,248.80 
51,132.60 
47,727.00 
59,308.49 
243,728.07 

1,953.75 

311,334.80 

2145,210.83 

81,792.86 

133,983.12 

101,0914.35 

153.30 
3,M0.00 
1,0(10.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
300.00 

6,622.00 
1,320.00 
4,270.66 
5,817.29 
3,729.99 

$ 38,944.47 
* 101,094.35 

949,872.14 
62,761.90 
8,900.00 
5,000.00 

26,000.00 

7

,000.00 
,516.00 

31,798.30 
26,56g.80 
503.26 
53,

,4
54h.29 

63,037.48 
193,752.65 

1197.75 

'4,151.95 

*130,106.59 
	

et335,992.914. $2,147,599.27 

ASSESSMENTS: 

ce Department 
ce Supplementary 
on 
Works Department 
Department 
Alarm System 

ellaneous 
lee 

Estimated Income 

General - 
ssment 
Extra - 

Gement 

220,766.05 

	

6,2h1.98 	921.9g 

	

311,778.02 	48.02 
56h,4F9.88 109,013.88 
264,530.49 12,920.49 
14,274.90 1,027.118 
901250.00 65,0o0.00 
158,373.11 25,FP2.95 

*11 3h3,7011.11 3 215,914.70 

353,261.73 35,369.93 

990,442.70 251,184.63 

1,941,712.92 130,106.59  

8,238.74 

132,1490.26 

1156,1176.00 
251,610.00 

229,004..79 

11,2117.42 
15,250.00 

34,730.00 
51 320.00 

1 9,238.74 1,116,128.117 

388,631.66 

8,239.7a 	7117,1196.81 

335,992.911 2,1117,599.27 

2,932,155.62 381,291.22 344,231.68 2,995,096.08$ 

-204 - 



February 27, 1945. 

1945 

- 2 

Increase 	Decrease 19144-45 

3 
ision for 
ollection 

2,932,155.62 $ 381,291.22 $ 344,231.6g $ 2,895,096.08 

43,982.33 	15,031.37 	 2E5,950.96 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

$ 2,976,137 .95 $ 396,322.59 $ 344,231.68 $ 2,924-,047.04 

xpended 5,000.0o 

65,000.00 imated 
5,000.00 

65,000.00 

ar 1945 
	

$ 2,906,137 .95 $ 396,322.59 $ 344 231.68 $ 2,854,0147.04 

Year 	2,854,047.04 	344,231.68 

$ 	52,090.91 $ 52,090.91 

RESOLVED that the General and Ordinary 

Assessment amounting to $1,343,704.43 less probable 

income #353,261.73 making a total 1990,4112.70 and the 

extra assessment amounting to 11,941.712.92 as set 

out in the yearly estimates herewith submitted for 

1945 mnking a total of 12,932,155.62 plus for short 

collections 143,982.33 making S2,976,137.95 less 

estimated poll tax $65,000.00 and g5,000.00 from 

unexpended balances making a total of $2,906,137.95 

be confirmed and do now pass and that the inhabitants 

and property within the City be assessed and rated for 

the said sum of $2,906,137.95. 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is here-

by directed to transmit the said estimates, together 

with a copy of this resolution to the Commissioner of 

Finance and Accounts on or before the let day of March 

next, end to instruct him to fix the rate of taxation 

for the year ending December 31/1945, on the basis of 

the said nmount of 12,906,137.95. 

- 205 - 



February27, 1945. 

GENERAL LEGISLATION  
4 

The City Solicitor submitted draft leg
islation 

covering various items, a copy of whic
h is attached to 

the original copy of these minutes.'  

Copies of same had been furnished to m
embers of 

Council previous to the meeting. 

The items were explained to the Counci
l by the 

Solicitor. 

Alderman Hosterman raised the question
 as to whethe 

or not there was any mention of a gran
t being made to 

the various institutions with respect to the legislatio
n 

concerning "EAmptions." 

The City Solicitor then read the draft
 in full whic 

covered this matter. 

Aldermen Coffin and DeWolf wished to b
e recorded 

against the legislation dealing with the Post War Re-

habilitation Fund. 

Alderman Burgess wished to be recorded
 against the 

legislation dealing with the Post War Rehabilitation 

Fund and the Curfew Law. 

Alderman DeWolf stated that it was his
 intention 

to ask that legislation be secured to pro
vide a remuner-

ation for the Aldermen as he contended
 that it was an 

injustice for the Aldermen to give so 
much of their time 

without some consideration. 

Alderman Batson stated that he agreed 
with Alderman 

DeWolf and said that he really believe
d the Aldermen 

should be paid. 

-206- 



1945. 	 BILL NO. 	 1945. 

An Act to Amend. The Law Relatinc to 
the City of Hi.ti ifax. 

BE IT.  ENACTED  by the Governor and Asse:Ibly as follows: 

1. In this Act the expression "City" means 
the City of Halifax; the expression "Council" means 
the City Council of that city, and any committee or 
official ,-.1entioned :aeans the committee or official 
of that name of the said city or council; the 
expression "Charter" means the Halifax City Charter 
of 1931, and sectione, referred to by number without 
further reference are the sections of the said 
Charter; :u11  this Act shall refer exclusively to 
the City of Halifax. 

2. Section 308 f.s amended by adding thereto 
the followinu -subsection: 

(2) The City :hay include in the amount of 
general civic revenue referred to in the 
precedinr subsection and for the same 
purpose such portion of the amount standing 
to the credit of the current surplus account 
of the City as the Council may from time to 
time determine. 

3. Section 310 is amended by adding thereto 
the followint: subsections: 

(6) The Cit'y :nay establish and :...aintain an Art 
:Zusuum, and 	enter into any ar•reement 
with any person, board, committee, corporation 
or t overnment for that purpose and any sums 
required for the purpose of maintainin€-  such 
I.useum or required by any such acreem,nt to 
ce puiC, by the City hiay be included in the 
annual estimates of the City. 

The City may in respect of any civic year 
pay to any person, firm, corporation or 
association, as a `rant, such sum not 
exceeding the amount of City taxes assessed, 
rated or levied against such person, firm, 
corporate or rtssociation in respect of such 
year and. may include such sum in the estimates 
for such civic year. 

(7)  



4. Subsection (6) of section 315 is repealed 

and the follow inc substituted therofor: 

(6) The Mayor may pay out of the Ciontincent 

Fkind the expenses of conducting an annual 

aquatic contest for a trophy known as the 

"Cornwallis Cup", the expenses of conducting 

the annual aquatic competition known as "The 

Harbour Char 	the cost of providinc2: 

suitable wreaths for meraorial monuments 

erected in the City to the memory of sailors, 

soldiers, airmen or merchant seamen, the 

annual subscription feet; to the Federation 

of Mayors and :alnicipalities and to the Union 

of Nova Scotia Eunicipalitios respectively, 

the expenses of representatives to the 

meetings of these associations, the expenses 

of representatives to the Federal Government 

in matters concerning the City, and expenses 

incurred in furnishing suitable entertain—

ment for royal or ()tiler distinguished 

visitors or visiting associations, r.nd any 

other expense legitimltely incurred by him 

in trannactin: the business of the City. 

5. Subsection (3) of section 35S is amended by 

striking out the word "one" in the second line thereof 

and substituting therefor the word "two". 

6. The Charter is amended by inserting therein 

immediately following section 367 thereof the following 

section: 

367A.(1) The Collector may in writinE7 request 

any employer to collect frcm any person employed 

by him on the date of such request who is liable 

to pay the poll tax on non--residents of Nova 

Scotia, provided by sect4.on 367, the poll tax due 

by such person in respect -).f the civic year then 

current or the procedin::: civic year or both such 

years, unless such person has himself already 

paid suc'-i poll tax to the City. 	Such request 

may be 71::de at any time after such person has 

become liable to pay such poll tax. 

(2) Such e:alaoyer shall collect such tax 

within one month from the date of such request. 

(3) Upon the receipt of such request from 

the Collector, the employer shall from the salary, 

or other re:luneration payable by him from time to 

tir:ic to such person, make such deductions for the 

paying of such poll tax as may be necessary to 

collect the same ,;or:ether with any penalties or 

interest c.ccruinE thereon within the time set out 

in subsection (2) hereof, unless such poll tax 

has been paid to the City since the date of such 

request ::nd such person produces an official 

receipt therefor. 

(4) Any such employer who has been re guested 

to collect such poll tax as hereinbeforc provided 

shall •:lithin fifteen days after the expir%tion of 

the tlmL se,t out in subsection (2) hereof, pay to 

the Collector the sums so collected, tog ether 7,1th 



any penalties or interest which may have accrued 

in respect of any such poll tax, and shall furnis
h 

A statement setting out the names and addresses of 
the persons from whose salary or other remunerati

on 

the sL:me has been deducted. 

(5) Upon makinu such deductions the em—
ployer shall rdve to the person from whose salary 
or remuneration any sum has been deducted a 

receipt stating the amount so deducted for the 
poll tax and upon receivinv, an official receipt 
issued by the City such employer shall deliver 
the same to such person. 

(6) No employer shall be required to 
collect such tax in respect of any person who 
was not in his employ at the date of such request, 

but every employer shall promptly notify the 

Collector of such fact and shall give such infor—
mation as he :7-lay have which will enable the 
Collector to locate such person. 

(7) Any employer who has been requested by 

the Collector to collect such poll tax, and who 

fails to deduct the same as hereinbefore provided 

from the salary or remuneration paid by him to 

such person or who, having deducted the same, 

fails to pay the same to: the Collector within 

the time limited by subSection (2) hereof, shall 

be liable in respect of each such poll tax so 

unpaid to a penalty not exceeding Fifty Dollars 

(050.00) and in default of payment thereof to 

imprisonment for a period not exceeding one 
month. 

(8) Upon receipt by the Collector from any 

employer of any poll taxes or portions thereof, 

the Collector shall forthwith acknowledEe 
receipt of the same [nd. Inoue an official 
receipt to each of the percons from whose salary 

or remuneration the same was deducted, as shown 

upon the statement thereof submitted by such 

employer, ..:rich receipt shall state the name of 

the employer .:ho has remitted the amount set out 

therein. 

7. 	(1) 	Section 370 is repealed. 

(2) No exemption fro taxation by the City 

heretofore granted by or enjoyed under the authority 

of any enactment, whether general or special, loc
al or 

private, shall apply to any person, firm, corpora
tion 

or acsociation owning or occupying real property in 

the City in respect of the civic year which 
commences 

the first day of January, A. D. 1946, or of any civic 

year subsequent thereto and the provisions of any such 

enactments providing-  for any such exemption are hereby 

repealed. 

(3) Without restricting the generality of 

the preceding subsection the follo;:ing enactments arc 

hercby repealed: 

(a) Section 40 of Chapter 46 of the Acts of 

1943, "An Act to Amend the Law rclating to the 
City 

of Kalifax". 



(b) Chapter 57.of the Acts of 1927, "An 
Act Respecting the Apoossment of Moira Limited, in 
the City of Halifax". 

(c) Section 9 of Chapter 86 of the Acts of 
1875, "An Act to incorporate the Halifax Young Mon's 
Christin Association". 

(d) Section 18 of Chapter 139 of the Acts 
of 1925 "An Act to Incorporate Freemason's Hrtll, 
Limited". 

(e) Section 7 of Chapter 138 of the Acts 
of 1897, "An Act to incorporate the "Women's 
Christian Association of H:::lifax". 

(f) Section 7 of Chapter 155 of the Acts 
of 1913, "An Act to Incorporate "The Local Council 
of Wo2en, Halifax". 

(g) Section 11 of Chapter 205 of the Acts 
of 1904, "An Act respecting a Hone for Aged Yen". 

(h) Section 2 of Chapter 152 of the Acts 
of 1931, "An Act to A:.cnd Chapter 161 of the Acts of 
1907, "An Act to Alend and Consolidate the Acts 
Respecting the Sisters of Charity". 

(i) Section 12 of Chapter 132 of the Acts 
of 1925, "An Act reppecting the Nova Scotia College 
of Art". 

(j) Section 5 of Chapter 83 of the Acts of 
1879, "An Act to incorporate The Church of England 
Institute". 

(k) Section 17 of Chapter 138 of the Acts 
of 1691, "An Act to incorporate the Independent Order 
of Odd Fellw;s1  Building and Joint Stock association 
Limited". 

8. Section 375B as that section is enacted 
by section 25 of Chapter 51 of the Acts of 1942 and 
amended by section 18 of Chapter 46 ci' the Acts of 
1943, is furth,r =ended by striking out the word 
"three" in t' .e ninth line thereof and substituting 
therefor the ..'ord. "five". 

9. (1) 	Secti)ns 376 and 377 are repealed. 

(2) 	No person, firm, corporation or 
association shall, in - -espect of the civic year which 
co:::mences t..7Le first day of January, A. D. 1946, or of 
any civic ye:-.r subsequent thereto, be entitled to con—
tinue to have any exulption fro:: taxation under the 
authority of or pursuant to sections 376 or 377 of the 
Charter hereby repealed, but all such persons, firms, 
corporations !:nd associations shall be liable to 
taxation in i!espect c,f such civic years to the extent 
and in the .anne:r provided by the Charter. 



10. Section 388, as that section is enacted by 

section 6o of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1940, is 
ar:tended by strikin out the 'aord "May" in the seco

nd 

line thereof and substituting therefor the word 
"Janunry", 

11. Clause (J) of section 5S9, as that clause 

is enacted by section 21 of Chapter 58 of the Acts of 

1938, is re oealed and the folloYin;-2 substituted 

therefor: 

(j)(1) The reculation or prevention of the 
walkinr or beirv: on any street in the City 
after t:cle hour of 9:30 o' dock p.m. of persons 

under the ace of fourteen years, anc:. the pre—
sepibinc7 of conditions under which any such 
person :ay be upon the streets after that hour 
and such ordinance :lay impose upon the father, 
mother, imnrdian or cuardians or the person 
having the le al custody or control of suoh 
person the, obligation or duty or preventing such 
person fro: walking or b(Ani: upon any such street 
in contlition of such ordinance, and such 
ordinance ::.ay also prescribe the penalties to be 

imposed upon such person or upon the father, 
mother, -,:lardian or c:uardians of or the person or 

persons: Navin:_'lthe it al custody of or control 
over such 1-Jrsons for violation of or non—
compli;:.nee -;•ith any of the provisions of the 

2) Any father, ::other, 1.1ardinn or 

cuarains 71f 7)1‘ person or persons havinc the 
legal custody of or control over any person under 

the a,:e of fourteen years who violates or fails 
to com-ply Yith the provisions of an; such 
ordinance sh:.11 be liable to a penalty not ex, 

ceedinj tYcnty—five dollars lmf. in clef ault of 

p:-.yent t; imprisonment for a period not ex—

ceedini: tYelve 

12. The Charter is amended by inserting therein 
followinc section 727A thereof the fol—

lowim:7 section: 

7273. The Council ::ay by Ordinance rerulate 

housinL: ace-71.,odation in and the use of any 
buildin now or hereafter erected in the City 

for hui7.r11 habitation. 	Such Ordinance 
(a) cefin._,  the ter::,s used therein, (b) make 
variations respecting different classes of 
buildinc-7s as defined therein, (c) prescribe 
standard: ().,: sanitation in such buildings, 
(d) require permits to be obtained from such 
bonrcl, r)er:7on or source as may be defined 
there.-_n, per:Attinr the use of any building for 

hu:.an 1- .:1':ution, and provide for the cancellr.tion 

of such per:Ats for such cause us mr-.y be set out 

in azch Ordinance, (e) provide standards ret:7u—

lutinc the densit:: of population in any dwellinc, 

(f) r.pcsoibe (:thoLis.  of enforcinc coy pli:mce 
with :re 1-.rovisions of such Ordinance and the 
penaltios f)r non—compliance with the provisions 

thereof, 	 that no pecuniary penalty shall 

be pr-_-)vided in excess rof One Hundred Dollars for 

each oz _nee or in excess of two months imprison—
:lent for f7.11urc to pay any such pecuniary penalty. 



13. Subsection (4) of section 24 of Chapter 
46 of the Acts of 1944 is repealed and the followinc 
substituted therefor: 

(4) The funds accumulated with respect to the 
said Post War Rehabilitation Fund shall be deemed 
to be a part of the ceneral civic revenue referred 
to in section 308 and shall be applied to the 
estimates to be prepared for the civic, year 1946. 

14. (1) 	Until such time as Zoning By—law Number I, 
beirv: Ordinance Number 38 of the Ordinances of the 
City of Halifax, approved by Order—in—Council :x de the 
5th day of October 1944, is repealed or amended by 
removing therefrom the prohibition therein restrictinc 

the erection or construction of buildinrs and other 
structures upon LAnds within the areas in such By—law 

more fully described, the City Assessor shall not 
assess for real property tax the owners of real property 

lying within ouch area if such owners acquired the sne 

prior to the comino into effect of the Airport Zoning* 
Rmaationo:  1939, promulcated by Order—in—Council 

P.C. 3867 dated November 2 .th, 1939, or have since 

become entitled thereto in any manner other than by 

purchase. 

(2) 	The said owners referred to in the pre— 
ceding subsection shall not be liable to pay any 

betterment charoes in respect of any local improve—
ments laid subsequent to the first day of January, 
A. D. 1945, which constitute a lien upon any of the 
real property defined in the preceding subsection and 
shall not be liable to pay interest upon such charges 

unless und until the said Zoning By—law Number I has 
been repealed or amended in the manner set out in the 
preceding subsection; provided however that upon such 
repeel 	amendment the said owners 	thereupon 
be liable to pay such charo:es in the sane manner as if 
the plan and list therefor had been filed upon such 

date nnd they 3h,a1 1:e liable to pay interest thereon 

as and from such date. 

15. Thu tax upon the Salvation Army in respect 
cf its oceuoncy of its hostel on Aryle Street and 
its !,orace on Grafton Street shall, for the civic 

year 1945 (11a for so long-  as the said buil6inos are 

used by the Salvation Army for their presents pun-

poses, be feted uron 25 percent of the value f the 

premises so coupied. 

16. he Cit:: 	 tint to time borro w from 

`and or any bank, pero;n or corporation avail—
abl) the recnective stLos set out in Schedule "A" 
hereto nn6 expend the same f)r the purposes set out 

opposite each item. 	The sums s borrowed, with the 

interest thereon to the date of repayment thereof )  

shall resT)ectively be rer,ald in ruch number of equal 

annual instalments not exceeding five as the Council 

shall detero.ine, and the 0000,unt of each inctaloaent 

shall  	d  	estirzotes for the civic year 

in which the r;n_c U7 to Le repaid and repaid therefrom, 

and such repayment of any inctalent shall be made on 

or before the firot any 	Au:unt in such year. 



 

 

 

 

 

.7 - 

SCHEDULE An 

 

 

 

To defray the cont f alterrctions to the 
third floor 	the City Hall, a sum not 
exceedinc 	 

 

2,650.00 

 

To defray the cost uf providinc adequate 
ventilation for the Police Station, a sum 
not exceedinc  	1,100.00 

To defray the cost 	renewinc or repairinc 
the; roof 	the City Hall, r. sun not 
exceedin: 	 10,000.00 

To defray the cost of providinc7 fire esc
apes 

for the City Hall, a sun not excecdinc .1 	1,500.00 

T defray the cost of renovatinc the Council 
Chamber at City Hall, a sum not exceeding 	1,500.00 

To defray the cost of renovAtin: ladies rest- 
room at City Hall, a sum not exceedinr:  	1,200.00 

To defray the cost fa new flee pole for the 
Grand Parade and installing the sae, a 
sun not exceedinc  	1,000.00 

To defray th ,_ cost - f repairs and renewals to 
the wall, rallik:!;, etc., about the Grand 
Parade, 	011..1 not excee(,inc  	3,000.00 

To defray the cost of providinf: a new fence 
for the City Field  	2,250.00 

To defray the cost (1‘ c.(nstructin. • a new 
buildinc; at the City Fluld for the Worhs 
Departamt, 	su.: not exceed in!::  	2,000.00 

To defray the cc-:;46 of pr()vi.:.inj a new fence 
at the Licinerat•Jr, a sins.: not exceedinc 	 boo,00 

To defray th cost )f purchs- in cast iron 
pipe and accessories for drains at the 
City Hall, a su:, o L exceeding  

	2,500.00 

To defray the cost 	repairinc wharves, 
floats and builGin -  at the Public Baths 	2,500.00 

T defray the c st f repairing or renewing 
the roofs of three fire stations, a sum 
not exceeding  	 2,000.00 

To defray the cost of purchasini! a new auto-
for use by the Deputy Chief of the 

Fire Departent, 	stn:. not exceedi rr  
	2,000.00 

To defray the cost ,)*f purchasin.: a new truck 
to te used ac a nttplly truck for the Fire 

Departent, 	sun not exceeinc  	1,S00.00 

To defmy -n t. tws-:thirds ,yf the Fire 

Insurxice pre:Au:1s ,-)f the. City  	3,466.67 

To pay to Halifax Welf%re Bureau to defray the 

cost of naint ininc tt shelter for ;o:..en and 

;7/rico  the can of  	5,000.00 

To pry to Navy La:;:Ue .,1* Canada for the purpose 

of assistitv the Royal Canadian Sea Cadets 

(Nelson) in patrollint7 the North West Ar
m 

during the civic year 1945, a sun not 

exeeeclinf7 	 .............1. 	
2,000.00 



To defray the coot of repairing and painting the 
Public Gardens fence, a sum not exceeding 	  



February 27, 1945. 

LEGISLATION - QUALTFICATIONS FOR VOTERS  

The City Solicitor submitted draft legislation 

dealing with the qualifications of voters as follows: 

2. 	Notwithstanding the provisions of clause (c) of 

section 30, es that clause is enacted by section 

20 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1941, every person 
shall be qualified to vote at the regular election 
of mayor end aldermen to be held on the last Wednes-

day in April 1945 who has complied with the remaining 

conditions set out in section 30 end is not indebted 

to the City for any real property tax other than f;r 
the civic year in which the election is held and for 

the three years next preceding such year or for any 
business tax, household tax, special tax or :loll tex 

other then for the civic year in which the election 

is held end for the civic year next preceding such 

year, and has paid all other sums due by him to the 

City for reel property tax, business tax, household 

tax, special tax or poll tax on or before the 31st 
day of October next Preceding such election. 

The City Solicitor explained the Bill and stated 

that since the Civic Year has been changed there will 

be many people who will not hove the right to vote be-

cause the legislation of 1941 was not amended to conform 

with the change in the Civic Year. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman  

Hosterman that the legislation as submitted be approved. 

Motion passed. 

SALARY SCHEDULES  

Reed report of the Finance end Executive Committee 

as follows: 

February 27, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At recent meetirms of the Finance and 

Txecutive Committee held jointly with the Worke, Safety 

- 207 - 



February 27, 1945. 

4. 

rnd Public Health and Welfare Committees the following 
salary schedules were spproved: 

(1) Dietitian: 	Minimum 960.00 maximum 
(2) Social Hygiene Worker: " 	1,400.00 	" 
() Medical Supt.T.B.Hospital 5,000.00 flat. 
(11) Clerk of Works 	" 	2,500.00 maximum 

OVERTIME ELECTRICIAN'S STAFF 

Your Committee recommends that the staff of the 
Electrician's Department be paid for overtime work while 
enRnged to perform services for Departments other than 
that with which they are reaularly employed, on the 
following basis: 

From 5:00 P. M. to 10:00 P. M. Time rnit one half. 
From 10:00 P. M. to 8:00 14.A.4. Double time. 
Sundays & Holidays  

	
Double tlme. 

Respectfully submitted;  

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Aldermnn Hosterman, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that the report be anoroved. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconde 	Alderman 

t 1, 00.00 
1,600.00 

3,000.00 

Burgess that this meeting do now nd:ourn. 

passed. 

Meeting adjourned. - 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

Estimates 19115 
Rpsolution re School Board Estimates 
General Legislation 
Legislation qunlificntions for Voters 
Salary Schedules 

Motion 

11.25 P. M. 

19g 
202 
206 
207 
207 

/7 

J. 	-LLOYD, 
MAYOR AND /CHAIRMAN. 

X, 24 4.3 
4 	; 	. 

W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 20g- 



2 
2 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
THURSDAY 

MARCH 15/4.  

AGENDA 

Prayer. 
Minutes. 

Reconsideration re Interest Rate. 
ccounts. 
eport Fin. & Exec. Comm. re Appointment Coal Weigher. 

0 	ti 	II 	M 	Tag Days. 
%t 	n 	n 	N 	Grant Red Cross. 
n 	n 	n 	0 	Sale of Land. 
is 	n 	m 	N 	Purchase Dictaphone Equipment (Police Dept. ) 
n 	n 	N 
	N 
	Lord Nelson Hotel Assessment. 

0 	U 	N 	N 	Payment to City by Halifax Relief Commission. 
is 	8 	n 	• 	Tax Rate 1945• 
n 	n 	N 	" 	 Loan. 
0 	0 	II 	N 	T. B. Hospital Extension. 
If 	II 	n 	It 	Electrical Rates N. S. L. & P. Co. Ltd. 
0 	0 	0 	0 	Leave of Absence R. Leo Rooney. 
O 0 	 N 	m 	Account Water Survey. 
II 	0 	 0 	M 	MacIntosh Street Sewer. 
n 	0 	n 	N 	Water Extension Lists. 
O 0 	n 	n 	Street Lighting. 

Capital Borrowings Works Department. 
Capital Borrowings School Board. 

2 n 	Halifax Public Utilities Commission re Water Extension
s. 

0 Safety Committee re Repairs to Motor Cycle. (Police De
pt.) 

0 	• 	• 	Tenders for Obsolete Equipment (Fire Dept.) 
is 	ts 	

N 	Purchase of Pumpers. 
0 	Pub. Health & Wel. Comm. re Holidays for Staff at City

 Home. 
n 	0 	a 	 Na 
	 Account for Rain Coats. 

n 	n 	m 	 N 	N 	Tenders for Meats. 
II 	N 	0 	 N 	0 	Account Over 1200.00. 

x. 	
uestions. 
eport Committee on Works re Phone in Residence of Supt

. Fairview 
Cemetery. 

n n 	 N 	Lease Water, Lot Foot South Street. 
n 0 	 N 	Lease Land Beech Hill Halifax Gun Club. 

n N 	 • 	Tenders for Supplies. 
O n 	 • 	Accounts Approved by Recreation Committee. 
n n 	 N 	W. P. Lynch Application for Use of Part of 

South Commons. 

O N 	 N 	 Sale of Car Formerly Used by Superintendent 
of Streets. 

n n 	 N 	Ornamental Tree List. 

etter Honorable J. E. Michaud re Shipping Activity Port of Halifax. 

" 	E. L. Cousins re Housing. 
cknowledgments re Grant from Federal Government. 

2 	rder in Council School Board Borrowing. 

3 	eport Chief Account re Tax Collections Month of February. 

It 	11 	 0 	N 	Legislation Water Commission. 



EVENING SESSION 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
March 15, 1945, 
8.05 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council wee held on the 

above date. 

After the meeting was called to order by the 

Chairman, and before considering the regular order of 

business, the members of Council atte
nding, led by 

the City Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's 
Prayer. 

There were present His Worship the Ma
yor, Chairman; 

Aldermen Batson, Breen, Hosterman, Coffin, Adams, 

DeWolf, Doyle, Walker, Burgess and Ah
ern. 

The meeting was called to proceed with business 

standing over and the transaction of 
other business. 

The following named papers were submi
tted. 

MINUTES 

Moved by Aldermen Ahern, seconded by 
Alderman 

Burgess that the minutes of the previ
ous meetings be 

approved. Motion passed. 

RECONSIDF:HATA,ON .INTEREST RATE 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by 
Alderman 

DeWolf that no change be made in the prevailing int
erest 

rate. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Welker
 that the 

interest rate be reduced from 6% to 45
%. 

There wes no seconder to this amendme
nt. 

Alderman Adams stated that for many y
ears a lot 

of people have been taking advantage 
of borrowing 

-209- 



March 15, 1945. 

money and not paying their taxes and tha
t a lot of 

firms do that. 

The motion was put and passed with Alder
man Walker 

wishing to be recorded against. 

ACCOUNTS 

A resolution covering the accounts of th
e various 

committees was submitted as follows: 

RESOLVED that the Council approve for p
ayment 

the bills and accounts of expenditures s
ubmitted to 

this meeting by the Finance and Executiv
e Committee 

amounting to $11,735.88; the Committee o
n Safety 

amounting to $1,268.57 chargeable to Fir
e Alarm; 

815,594.35 chargeable to Fire Department and $17,569.
09 

chargeable to Police Department; the Com
mittee on 

Public Health end Welfare amounting to $
13,858.71 

chargeable to Health Department; 49,338.
86 chargeable 

to City Home and *2,311.20 chargeable to
 City Prison; 

the Committee on Works. amounting to $13,259.08; the 

Directors of Point Pleasant Park amounti
ng to '423.90 

under the provisions of Section 315 of t
he City Charter. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Al
derman 

Coffin that the resolution as submitted 
be approved. 

Motion passed. 

APPOINTMENT COAL WEIGHER 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9/1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date, an application from 

S. Cunard and Co., Ltd., to have Mr. Arthur Dorey appoin-

ted a Coal Weigher, was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the appli
-

cation be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 210 - 



March 15, 1945. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by A
lderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. Mo
tion passed. 

TAG DAYS  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9/1945. 

To His Worship the Meyor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Execu-

tive Committee held on the above date, 
applications 

for permission to hold Tag Days were co
nsidered. 

Your Committee recommends that the 

following applications be approved: 

Local Council of Women, of Halifax - Ju
ne 2. 

Recreation Committee - May 12 and June 9. 

Canadian Girl Guides Ass'n - June 16. 

Zion A. M. E. Church - June 23. 

Women's Auxiliary to the P. L. F. - Sep
tember 22. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publioover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by A
lderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. Mo
tion passed. 

GRANT RED CROSS 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9/1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Execu-

tive Committee held on the above date, 
a letter from 

the Special Names Committee for the pre
sent Red Cross 

Campaign, soliciting a subscription fro
m the City, 

was considered. 

-211- 



March 15, 1945. 

Your Committee recommends that the good 

offices of the Premier and members of th Legislature, 
be sought to have a clause added to the uity's bill 
which is now before the Legislature to enable the 
City to pay the sum of $5,000.00 to the Canadian Red 
Cross Society and include said sum in the estimates 
for the civic year, 1946. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed 

unanimously, the Aldermen listed as being present at 

this meeting were in their seats and voted. 

SALE OF LAND 

Halifax, N. S. 
March 9/1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Execu-

tive Committee held on the above date, tenders for 
various city owned properties were considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the 
following tenders be approved: 

Mrs. Ethel Essery - offering to pay the sum of $450.00 

for lots #17 and #18 Churchill Drive. 

Mrs. Carl C. Webb - offering to pay the sum of $250.00 

for lot #12 Armdale Road. 

Mr. F. G. Johnson - offering to pay the sum of $250.00 

for lot #16 Armdale Road. 

Mr. A. J. Taylor - offering to pay the sum of $200.00 
for lot #5 B - C Highland Avenue. 

Mr. Henry Getley - offering to pay the sum of $100.00 

for lot #43 E/5 Windsor Street. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 212 - 



P 

March 15, 1945. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

PURCHASE DICTAPHONE EQUIPMENT POLICE 
DEPARTMENT  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and .Executive 

Committee held on the above date, a r
eport from the 

Safety Committee, recommending the pu
rchase from the 

Soulis Typewriter Company Limited, of a complete set 

of Special Electricord Equipment to b
e used in connec-

tion with confidential police work, f
or the sum of 

$1,605.00 and that the funds required
 for this purpose 

be obtained under the authority of Schedule B, Section 

46 of the Acts of 1944. 

Your Committee concurs in this reoom
men- 

dation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DeWoif, seconded by
 Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. 
Motion passed 

unanimously, the Aldermen listed as being present at 

this meeting were in their seats and 
voted. 

LORD NELSON HOTEL ASSESSMENT 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9/1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance end Executive 

Committee held on the above date, the attached letter 

from the City Assessor respecting the assessment of the 

Lord Nelson Hotel, was read. 

-213- 



March 15, 1945. 

Your Committee is forwarding same to 

Council for its information. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 8, 1945. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Finance and 
Executive Committee, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Dear Sirs: 	Re: Lord Nelson Hotel 
 

As you will recall, at a meeting of 

the City Council held on November 27th, the assessment 

on the above named property was fixed at $538,000 and 

the business tax at 50% of this amount, less any amounts 

charged to other occupants of the said premises. From 

this assessment an appeal was asserted to the Court of 

Tax Appeals who fixed the assessment a
t 5470,000.00 

and the business tax at 50% of that amount less any 

amounts charged to other occupants of the premises. 

As this assessment is determined by 

Council, under the provisions of sub-s
ection 1, Section 

65 of Chapter 46 of the Aots of 1944, I am forwarding 

the decision of the Court of Tax Appeals to you for 

your information. 

Yours very truly, 

J. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR.... 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that the report and letter be fi
led. Motion 

passed. 

PAYMENT TO THE CITY BY RELIEF COMMISSI
ON  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9/1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance end Execu—

tive Committee held on the above date the attached 

letter from the City Assessor submitti
ng a letter from 

-214 .. 



March 15, 1945. 

the Halifax Relief Commission advising that the Commission 

is prepared to pay to the City of Halifax, for the year 

1945, the sum of $5,000.00 as an ex gratis payment in 

addition to the regular taxes paid by the Commission 

was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the 

letter be suitably acknowledged and tiled. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 6, 1945. 

J. F. McManus, Esq., 
City Assessor, 
City Hall, 
City. 

Dear Sir: 

In October 1943 a Committee of the
 City 

Council consisting of the Mayor, yourself and Mr. Sherman 

met with the Commission to discuss the Assessment of 

our properties for the year 1944/45 and requested us to 

raise our Assessment and in November 1944 you and Mr. 

Sherman met with this Commission to discuss the 

Assessment for the civic year 1945-46. On both ocoasions 

the Commission advised your Committee that we regretted w
e 

were unable to accede to your requ
est to raise our Assess-

ment, and the Assessment on our properties was accordingly 

accepted as $500,000.00 plus $30,000.00 for certain pro-

perties that are not included in t
he Blanket Assessment. 

At the time of your visit to us in
 Novem-

ber 191111 the Commission had not completed their financial 

year and consequently were not in 
a position to accept 

a liability that perhaps might not have been just
ified 

by the final figures of our Balanc
e sheet. 

As you are aware the first respons
ibility 

of this Commission is to ensure th
at the fullest and 

most ample provision is made for t
he protection of 

those persons who were injured, or
 who, for some other 

reason, are receiving allowances from this Commission. 

Notwithstanding the fact that the 
City has accepted our 

voluntary Assessment of $530,000.0
0 for the year 1945/46, 

upon which taxes will be paid at t
he current rate and 

under the same conditions as other
 taxpayers, the Com-

mission has decided that an additional amount of 

$5,000.00 shall be paid to the City as an ex gratin 

payment in addition to the regula
r taxes. This payment 

is made at this time for the reaso
n that the Commission 

is financially able to do so and i
s most sympathetic 

with the situation in which the Ci
ty now finds itself 

in regard to the high cost of civi
c services due to the 

largely increased population of Ha
lifax, brought about 

- 215- 



March 15, 1945. 

by war conditions. 

In making this ex-gratia payment 
the 

Commission would not wish to have
 it considered that 

this establishes any precedent or that we are consentin
g 

to raise our Assessment to a high
er figure than that at 

which it now stands. 

This letter confirms the interview that 

the Chairman of the Commission, Mr. B. M. 
Blackadars  

had with yourself and the Mayor relative to this matter. 

Yours very truly, 

Halifax Relief Commission, 

Sgd. W. E. TIBBS, 
COMPTROLLER. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconde
d by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

TAX RATE 1945 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9/1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date,
 the attached letter 

from the Commissioner of Finance advising that he has 

fixed the rate of taxation on business assessments and 

business realty for the civic year 1945 at 4.75 per 

hundred. 

Your Committee is forwarding same
 to 

Council for its information. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publioover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 3, 1945. 

W. P. Publicover, Esq., 
City Clerk, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Dear Sir: 

In reply to your favor of Februar
y 28, 

1945, I have to advise you that i
n pursuance of Section 

- 216 - 



March 15, 1945. 

409 of the City Charter, I have in accordance with the 

undernoted calculations, fixed the rate of taxation on 

business assessments and on business realty for the 

civic year 1945, at $4.75 per hundred. 

Residential realty and household assess-

ments total - $33,856,685,00, which at $3.50 per hun-

dred (rate fixed by Sub-Section 1, of Section. 409 of 

the City Charter) produces - $1,184,983.98. 

Business realty and business assessments 

total - $34 415,345.00, which at 14.75 per hundred 

produces -4.- - - - - 	 $ 1,634,728.90 
Total - - - - $ 2,819,712.88 

The amount required in accordance with 

the approved estimates is as follows: 

Estimates 	 $ 2,906,137.95 

Less Licenses (Sect.361,City Charter) 	39,275.00 

$ 2,866,862.95 

Less anticipated payments 
Wartime Housing Ltd. $25,500.00 
Special Taxes 23,500.00 $ 	49,000.00 

$ 2,817,862.95 

Add School Rebates 2,000.00 

$ 2,819,862.95 

This letter further advises you that I 

have complied with the resolution of the City Council, 

passed on February 27, 1945, and have declared the 

current rate of taxation to be $4.75 per hundred. 

Please notify the City Council accordingly. 

Yours very truly, 

N. L. Sherman 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that the report be filed. Motion passed. 

LOAN 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

- 217 - 



$ 2,500.00 reduced to $ 1,500.00 

	

2,500.00 	* 	" 	1,500.00 

	

3,000.00 	st 	• 	2,000.00 

	

3,000.00 	• 	• 	2,000.00 

	

3,500.00 	• 	
8 	2.800.00 

14,500.00 	 9,800.00 

March 15, 1945. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Ex
ecu-

tive Committee held on the above d
ate, the attached 

letter from the Commissioner of Fi
nance respecting the 

loan now in course of issue, was c
onsidered. 

Your Committee recommends that the letter 

be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 9, 1945. 

The Chairman, 
Finance and Executive Committee, 
City Hall. 

Dear Sir: 

The tenders for the loan now in course 

of issue called for the issue of debentures in the 

amount of $765,000.00. Sy agreement with the under-

writing syndicate of Gairdner and 
Company, Limited, 

Cornell Macgillivray, Limited, and G. E. L
eslie and 

Company, the amount to be issued was reduced to 

$760,000.00 by making the final maturit
y on January 2, 

1965, $40,000.00 instead of $45,000.00
 as shown by the 

maturity schedule attached to the call for tenders. 

This reduction was necessary becau
se of the deletion 

of an amount on which the borrowing authority authorizing 

it was different from the authority in respect to the 

other items in the loan. The amou
nt deleted appeared in 

the schedule of maturities as repa
yable over a period of 

five years. 

The following changes have therefore been 

made in the schedule of maturities set out in the call 

for tenders: 

5 Year Term: 

$22,000.00 increased to $ 23,000.0
0 

	

22,000.00 	" 	" 	23,000.0
0 

	

21,500.00 	" 	" 	22,500.0
0 

	

24,500.00 	a 	II 	25,500.00 

	

24,000.00 	a 	II 	24,700.00 

Final maturity of Jan. 2/65 reduce
d from $45,000.00 

to $40,000.00. 

Maturity of Jan. 2/46 
" Jan. 2/47 
" Jan. 2/48 
" Jan. 2/49 
" Jan. 2/50 

Total 	 

20 Year Term: 

Maturity of Jan. 2/46 
" 	1  Jan. 
n 	" Jan. 

2447 
2(48 

n 	" Jan. 2/49 
a 	" Jan. 2/50 

- 218 - 



March 15, 1945. 

Mr. C. B. Smith, the solicitor for the 

underwriting syndicate, has advised me that in his
 

opinion, the City Council should place on its recor
d 

something to show that the obligation of the City t
o 

repay certain amounts over a period of five years 
will 

be carried out.. I suggest that a resolution along
 the 

following lines be submitted to City Council for ad
op—

tion: 

RESOLVED that the amounts set out in a 

schedule attached to a call for tenders for debent
ures 

to be issued by the City of Halifax, repayable over
 a 

term of five years, namely: 

For the Purchase of Street Sweeper, 
Acts 1941, Cap. 56, Schedule "C" 	0 9,702.61 

Loan expenses, Sect. 329 
City Charter 

shall be deemed 

Total . . . . $ 9,800.0o 

to be repaid in the following amounts: 

97.39  

41,500.00 in debentures 

	

$1,500.00 " 	it 

	

$2,000.00 N 	N 

	

$2,000.00 s 	N 

	

42,800.00 " 	N 

of 430,000.00 maturing Jan. 2/46 
II 	30,000.00 	" 	Jan. 2/47 
N 	30,000.00 	N 	Jan. 2/48 

	

33,000.00 	N 	Jan. 2/49 M 

	

33,000.00 	• 	Jan. 2/50 N 

Yours very truly, 

N. L. Sherman, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed
. 

T. B. HOSPITAL EXTENSION  

March 9/145. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date, the attached report 

from the Public Health and Welfare Committee respecting 

the proposed extension to the Tuberculosis Hospital was 

considered. 

- 219 - 



March 15, 1945. 

Your Committee recommends that the
 report be 

approved and submits herewith a re
solution for the 

borrowing of the amount required f
or this purpose 

through the Department of Municipa
l Affairs. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 5, 1945. 

To the Chairmen and Members of the
 

Finance and Executive Committee. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Public Health 
and 

Welfare Committee held on the abov
e date the matter of 

the proposed extension to the Tube
rculosis Hospital was 

considered, the following letters 
being read: 

(1) Letter from the Executive Secr
etary of the Civic 

Planning Commission advising that 
the proposed extension 

is in accordance with the plans of
 the Commission which 

designates the area in which the p
resent hospital is lo-

cated as a hospital zone. 

(2) Letter from the Foundation Mar
itime Limited offering 

to execute a contract upon the sam
e plans and specifica-

tions as those originally tendered
 on and for the same 

sum viz: $348,293.00. 

(3) Letter from C. A. Fowler an
d Company recommending 

that the construction be proceeded
 with at the earliest 

possible date. 

It is the recommendation of the Co
mmittee 

that the tender of the Foundation 
Maritime Limited be 

accepted and the necessary financi
al arrangements made 

so that the construction of the ex
tension may be pro-

ceeded with as early as possible. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publioover, 
CITY CLERK. 

WHEREAS by Section 7A of Chapter 3 of the
 Acte 

of 1939, The Municipal Affairs Act, 
as that Section is 

enacted by Chapter 3g of the Acts of 194
4, it is enacted 

among other things, in effect, tha
t notwithstanding any 

of the provisions of any general o
r special Act of the 

Legislature of Nova Scotia, the Ci
ty of Halifax shall 

-220- 



March 15, 1945. 

have full power and authority to bor
row or raise by 

way of loan from time to time on the
 credit of the said 

City, such sum or sums as the Counci
l thereof deems 

necessary for the purpose of erectin
g, acquiring, pur-

chasing, improving, furnishing or eq
uipping buildings 

for City purposes; 

AND WHEREAS by said Section 7A of sa
id The Muni-

cipal Affairs Act, as amended, it is
 enacted among 

other things, in effect, that no mon
ey shall be so 

borrowed until such proposed borrowi
ng has been approved 

by the Minister of Municipal Affairs
; 

AND WHEREAS by said The Municipal A
ffairs Act 

the said sum shall in the discretion
 of the City Council 

be borrowed or raised in one sum at 
one time or in instal 

ments at different times and the sum
 required shall be 

borrowed or raised by the issue and 
sale of debentures of 

the City to such an amount as such C
ouncil deems neces-

sary to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary b
y the City 

Council of the City of Halifax to bo
rrow the sum of 

Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dolla
rs($450,000) for. 

the purpose of erecting, improving, 
furnishing and 

equipping a Hospital for tubercular 
patients; 

AND WHEREAS the said Council deems t
hat the 

issue and sale of debentures of the 
City to the amount 

of Four Hundred end Fifty Thousand D
ollars as herein-

after mentioned will be necessary to
 raise that sum; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under
 and by 

virtue of said The Municipal Affairs
 Act the said City 

do, subject to the approval of the M
inister of Municipal 

-221- 



March 15, 1945. 

Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the 
credit of 

the City the said sum of Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($450,000.) for the purpose 
aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Munici-

pal Affairs Act the said sum be borr
owed or raised by 

the issue and sale of debentures of the City to the 

said amount of Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($450,000). 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded b
y Alderman 

Coffin that the report and resolutio
n be epproved. 

Alderman Burgess stated that he vote
d against this 

before because of the price but he w
as in favor of the 

hospital. He said he thought the building was too ex-

pensive because he talked it over wi
th a contractor who 

said there was too much building; he
 contended that the 

12" concrete walls were not necessar
y and might be con-

structed of something different to lessen the coat. 

"Our first, idea was that it would be around 
$200, 000.00

but when it went to $400,000.00 I th
ought that was too 

much. That is my only complaint aga
inst it. I thought 

we could get a cheaper building and 
save some money. I 

have heard that a building of that s
ize with lighter 

walls would be cheaper. There is too
 much building for 

what we want." 

Alderman Ahern stated that he was pr
epared to 

support the hospital but he objected
 solely to the 

price. "The contract was $100,000.00
 more than we 

figured. We should cell for new ten
ders. We need a 

new hospital but not at that price."
 

Alderman Coffin stated that this mat
ter came up 

last year and the same noint that Al
derman Burgess 

- 222 - 



March 15, 1945. 

brought up was raised before the meeting then; he
 felt 

there was no use in delaying the matter further. 

His Worship the Mayor stated that if you call for
 

new tenders you will have to start all over again
. 

Alderman DeWoif stated that the price was about 

$100,000.00 less than the highest tender. The pr
ice may 

be high because we have more building than we ne
ed. I 

think the contract should be given to the contrac
tor. 

The Commissioner of Works could go into the stren
gth 

of the building with the architect. 

Alderman Hosterman stated that he was under the 

same impression as Alderman Coffin. When the arc
hitect 

gave us this plan he gave us something of a perma
nent 

nature so that we would not have to go over it ag
ain 

in 10 years time and spend more money. We will b
e 

able to forget maintenance for some years to come
. We 

don't want something that will cost fifty or sixt
y 

thousand dollars to fix up later on. 

Alderman Batson stated that the amount was more 

than was estimated in the first place. "I agree 
with 

Alderman Hosterman that we should do the job well
 in 

the first place." 

Alderman DeWoif stated that some Aldermen felt 

1200,000.00 was the original price. "That never was 

the price. The previous architect did suggest that 

he would endeavour to put up a building that would 

cost $200,000.00 but this building is of a differ
ent 

construction. There never was a previous estimat
e 

made." 

Alderman Walker stated that we didn't want this 

-223- 



March 15, 119145. 

hospital to be built as the North End Fire Station. 

Dr. Morton stated that he was talking to the 

architect and he felt that where the possibility was 

of adding to the structure it could not be done if the 

12° walls were not there. There was a discussion of 

putting in tiled crock in the walls but there was some 

doubt as to whether it could be secured. 

The motion was then put and passed unanimously 

with the following Aldermen being present and voting 

therefor: 

FOR THE MOTION: 	 AGAINST IT: 

Alderman Batson 
Breen 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Welker 
Burgess 
Ahern 

-10-- 

ELECTRICAL RATES N. S. L. & P. CO. , LTD. 

March 9/1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date, the attached letter 

from the City Solicitor submitting a copy of the decision 

of the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities in the i 

matter of the rates, tolls and char es presently charged 

by the Nova Scotia Light and Power uo., Ltd., for electri 

service, was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the letter 

be embodied in the minutes and filed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 224 - 



March 15, 1945. 

J. E. Lloyd, Esq., 
Mayor and Chairman of the 
Finance & Executive Committee. 

Dear Sir: 

On March 6th I received a copy of the 

Decision of the Board of Commissioners of Public Utili-
ties in the above matter. I enclose a copy for

 consider-

ation of your Committee and forwarding to Council for 

the purpose of record. 

The Decision provides the following 
matters: That from and after January let, 1945, the 

operations of the Electric Divisions of the Company, 

namely the Halifax area and the Dartmouth-Bedfo
rd 

area, will be merged and they are so dealt with in 
this decision. 

The rate base of the Company as of Decem-

ber 31st, 1944, was found to be $4,244,000.00. This 
amount includes 880,000.00 of working capital. 

The Board has fixed the proper rate of 

depreciation of the depreciable property at 31
%. On the 

basis of the 1944 figures the annual accrual fo
r depre-

ciation is approximately 8185,000.00. 

The point raised by me for the purpose of 

discussion, namelythat the new steam station wa
s not 

necessary since it was possible that the energy
 now 

being produced by this station could have been 
secured 

from other sources, was dealt with by the Board
 and the 

Board finds that the building of this station i
s justi-

fied and that no additional burden but rather a
 benefit 

will result to the consumers of the Company. 

As to the submission made by me on behalf 

of the City that some consideration should be g
iven to 

the refundable portion of the Dominion Income T
ax and 

Excess Profits Tax, the Board referred to this 
in their 

Decision and determined that no action could be
 taken 

with regard to these amounts at this time. As 
and when 

this money is refunded to the Company the Board
 will 

take such action as it deems just at that time. 

Under the recent revision of the Public 

Utilities Act in 1943 the previous statutory limitation 
of an allowed return of gf was removed and in its place 
the Board was authorized to provide the amount 

which any 

public utility shall be entitled to earn. The Board has 

found under present day conditions that the income of the 

Company from the sale of electric energy should be re-
duced approximately 8425,000.00. It has ordered the 
preparation of rate schedules to bring this about. 

As to the distribution of charges for 

the services of the general officers and staff of the 

Company performed for various subsidiary utility com- 

-225- 



• 
NOVA SCOTIA BOARD OF COMMISSIOHERS

 OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
 ACT 

- and - 

IN THE MATER OF THE RATn,TOLLS A
ND 

CHARGES PRESENTLY CHARGED BY THE N
OVA 

SCOTIA LIGHT ALD POWER COMPANY, LI
MITED 

FOR ELIZTR IC SERV ICE 

This is a proceeding ofthe Board b
y its won motion 

to enquire into the rates, tolls a
nd charges of the Nova Scotia Ligh

t 

and Power Company,Limited (hereina
fter referred to as the Company), 

instituted by an Order of the Boar
d dated the 10th day of July,1944.

 

After due public notice, the matte
r was heard at 

the office of the Board in ghe Pro
vincial Administration Building on

 

July 25th,1944. After several adjo
urnments for th6 taking of additio

nal 

evidence and to hear argument of C
ounsel, it was, )n November 15th,1

9i 

further adj, .rned for decision. 

The appearances were:- 

John A.Y.MrtcDonald,Acting Deputy A
ttorney General, 

Solicitor for the Board 

J.McG.Stewart, K.C., for the Compa
ny, 

C.P.Betbmne,K.C., City olicitor,o
n behalf of the 

city of Halifax. 

The Company is a body corporate, in
corporated by the 

Acts of the Legislature of the Pro
vince of Nova Scotia,and under its

 Act 

of Incorporation it supraies elect
ric, tramway, and gas service with

in 

the City. It also serves th* Town 
of Dartmouth, the Village of Bedfo

rd, 

and the surrounding rural territor
y with electric service,and is a 

Public Utility within the meaning 
of the Public Utilities Act. 

Under the provisions of the Public
 Utilities Act 

the three divisions of the Company
,namely,electric,tramway,and gas,a

re 

separate public utilities and by a ruling of the Board, the electrica
l 

operation for the purposes of rate
 making, is divided into two divis

ions, 

namely the Halifax Division snd t
he Dartmouth-Bedford Divison; the 

present 

rates being based on the value of t
he peoperty used and useful, rind t

he 

operating expense in each division
. 



The Company also owns and operates the Avon River 

Power Company,Ltd., the Western Nova Scotia Company,Ltd., the Milton 

Hydro-Electric Co., Ltd., the Chester Light and. Power Co., Ltd., the 

Barrington Elecgric Co., Ltd., and. the Edison Electric Light and Power 

Company Ltd., These wholly owned subsidiaries are operated. under the 

direct control and supervision of the Company, with each 3..tbridiary 

having its own local cuperintendent rnd field staff. The general 

officers of the Company also are the general officers of all the 

subsidiary companies. 

The Company at present has three main sources of 

supply of power and energy,namely the St.Margaretts Bay Station of the 

Nova Scotia Power Commission, the Avon River Power Company, Ltd.., and 

igs own steam station in Halifax. 

During the hearing it was suggested. by the Company 

that the time has now come when the operations of the two electric 

Divisions of the Company,namely the Halifax Division and the Dartmouth.-

Bedford. Division,can be merged, with benefit to the Town of Dartmouth, 

the Village of Bedford, and the outlying sections,and without appreciable 

effect on the rates to the consumers of the Halifax Division. 

The Board has considered this proposal and after 

examination of the capital involved,and the operating figures, is satisfied. 

that the suggestion merits its approval. The Board has decided, therefore 

that from and after January 1,1911, the operations of the lilectfic 

Divisions of the Company,namely the Halifax electric area and the 

Dartmouth-Bedford electric area,will be merged and they will be so 

dealt with in this decision. 

Under date of December 13, 19143, and. by Order 

dated. January 31,19144, the Board found the original cost value of the 

Company's electric property in the Halifax-Dartmouth-Bedford areas, as 

of December 31,1938,to be as follows: 



- 3 - 

Original Cost 	 . . 	$3,849,447.00 

Accrued Deprecintion of the same date. 	1,204,66
4.00 

During the years 1939 to 1944 
inclusive, the evidence dis-

closes that there were net 
additions to property totalling.... 	2,084,417.00 

And that during the same years the 
Depreciation Reserve had increased by 	564,987.00 

We therefore,fine the original cost of 

the property as of December 31,1944, on the b
asis of the valuation 

made in 1938,revised to December 31,1944, is
 $3,849,447.00, 

plus $2,084,1417.00, totalling $5,933,864.00. 

On the same basis, the aconied depreciation 

as of December 31.1944, is the sum of the amount of accured 

depreciation at the time of the valuation, $1
, 204,664.00, Plus 

the net additions to depreciation reserve du
ring the same period, 

namely $564 .987.00  totalling $1,769,651.00
. Deducting this acclued 

depreciation from the original cost value as
 found,gives a 

depreciated value as of December 31,1944 of 
$4,164,213.00. 

During these years the annual operating 

expenses of the Company increased $916,315.
00. It is therefore 

reasonable and necessary to allow an increas
e in Working Capital. 

After consideration, the Board has decided t
hat an increase of 

$80,000.00 should be allowed, and this will be approved. Adding 

this amount to the depreciated value as of D
ecember 31,1944, as 

found above, gives a rate base as of that da
te, of $4,244,213.00. 

is the amount on which the Company will be p
ermitted to earn a 

return in accordance with the Act. 

Having found the rate base, it is necessary 

to determine the amount on which the Company
 will be allowed to 

earn depreciation. As previously pointed out, the original cost 

This 



of the property,December 31,19
44 was $5,933,864.00. Included in 

this amount are the following items of non-depreciable p
roperty:- 

Land. 	 $72,820.00 

Organization 	 51,264.00 

Going Concern value 	200,000.00 

Working Capital 	200,000.00 

Cost of Valuation 	151,199.00 

Total 	....$675,283.40 

Deducting this amount from the
 original 

cost value the value of the depreciable property is found to be 

$5,258,581.00. Based on recent
 valuations by the Board, and 

the 

accrued depreciation found in such valuations, the Board has 

decided that the proper rate of depreciation accrual is 30 of 

the depreciable property. Ther
efore, on the basis of the 194

4 

figures, the Annual Accrual fo
r Depreciation is approximatel

y 

$185,000.00 

During the years 1939 to 1944 inclusi
ve, 

twemendous demands for power a
nd energy were placed on the C

ompany 

to meet the exigencies of wart
ime conditions. In 1938 the Co

mneny 

produced and purchased a total
 of 56,578,156 kilowatt hours of which 

83,960 were produced by steam,
 the balance being purohased either from 

the St.Hargaretts Bay developm
ent of the Nova Scotia Power u

ommission, 

or the Avon River Power Company,Ltd. In 1944 the total requirements
 

of the Company had increased t
o 134,059,127 kilowatt hours, 

of 

which 34,616,275 were generate
d by steam. 25,511,900 were pu

rchased 

from the St.Margaretts Bay and
 73,930,952 were purchased from the

 

Avon River Co7pany. To meet th
is tremendous increase in dema

nd for 

energy, the Avon River Codpany 
increased its plant materially 

and the 

Company installed a new steam turbo generating plant at its own 

latation here in the city. Xr.Bethune, on behalf of the 
city, 

nuestioned the necessity of in
stalling this new steam statio

ntat 

n cost exceeding a million dol
lars, contending that there were 

other sources from which this 
energy could be sPcured withou

t imposing 



- 5 - 

this extra capital expenditure on th
e consumers of the Company. This is 

a most serious contention and the Boa
rd has given it very careful 

consideration. 

From the evidence given, the Board is
 not 

satisfied that the additional power a
nd energy required, could have 

been secured at any lower cost, if it
 could have been secured at all. 

Mrjlayes, the manager of the Company,
 gave evidence to the effect that 

owing to the dr:, season 

owing to the dry season in 1944, ther
e was a relatively few dayst supply 

on energy left in the reservoirs of t
he hydro stationa,when the new steam 

plant came into operation. The load,
 which it has been necessary to carr

y 

on the new steam station since it was
 installed, is satisfactory evidence 

to the Board, that the new steam stat
ion was necessary to the continued 

safe and adequate supply of powef an
d energy to the territory. Moreover,

 

the evidence reveals that this statio
n will produce energy at as low, or 

lower cost than any other source fro
m which a supply can be had; and,by 

the installation of this station, the
 hydro stations can be so operated 

as to produce the maximum amount of 
kilowatt hours from their drainage 

areas when the steam station is tied
 is as an auxiliary to the whole 

system. In the result, the Board fina
s that the station is justified and. 

that no additional burden,but rather a benefit will result to the consumers 

of the Company. 

As already pointed out, the expenses
 of the Company 

during the last six years have mater
ially increased, namely from $688,574.00 

in 1938 to $1,504,490.00 in 1944, an increase of $.81b,316.00. Dating the 

same period the Eevenue has increase
d from $1,243,584.00 to $2,661,201.0

0, 

an increase of $1,417,617.00. During
 the same period however, annual 

requirements for depreciation have i
ncreased from $90,000.00 to approx—

imately $185,000.00, an increase 
of $95,000.00, and taxes have increa

sed 

from $172,214.00 to $698,825.00, an tncrelse of $526,611.00. The net 

result is that the Company did not e
arn as great a percentage of return 

in 1944 as it did in 1938. 



.6 - 

The increase in taxes is largely due to the 

income and excess profits tax, which the Company,being privately 

owned, is required to pay to the Federal Government, but ncluded in 

this tax is a portion which, under existing regulations, is refundable 

after the war. At the end. of 1943, t.lis refundable portion totalled 

$191,501.00. Under cross-examination by Xr.Bethune, Mr.liayes gave 

the following evidence with regard to this items 

"Q. In Exhibit 0/C, there is a refundable portion 
of your Dominion Income Tax or Excess Profits 
(tax. It is hoped, of course, that you. will 
get that money back after the war? 

"A. It is hoped,yes, 

"Q. That money that is paid there in taxes 
is, of course, part of the earnings of the 
Company out of the Halifax Electrical 
Department? 

"A. Yes. 

"Q. Now to what account do you propose to set 
aside that $71,768.b1 when it is returned? 

"A. I think that would depend. on the method in 
which it is returned. 

"Q. What do you mean by that? 

"A. If it is returned. to us as income and then 
taxed., it will, sever get into surplus,but 
if it is returned ne non-taxable income, it 
would be transferred. to the surplus account of 
the Company, 

"Q„ Suppose it came back that way-free of income 
tax altogether--you say it would go back into 
surplus? 

"A. That is my opinion. 

"O. If that occurs you will then have earned a 
great deal more than your return properly 
xi= shows in respect to the Halifax 
Electric Department? 

"A. Yes, by one-third. or thereabouts. 

"Q. And it was also a very substantial amount 
in 19142? 

"A. No doubt it was. It would be substantial 
I would say. 

•Q, If the present rate and method of taxation 
remains the same and your earnings remain 
the same, you yowl& expect to have that same 
situation repeated each year? 

. I would. 



No  After several years there is a very s
ubstantial 

amount of money involved? 

"A. Yea. 

54141,LAnd the way you would 
normally expect that to 

go would be into your surp
lus account? 

"A. Yea. 

N. Is there any way that 
you know,under your 

present accounting system,
 that that money could 

be used for the benefit of
 reducing the rate 

of electrical energy to th
e consumers. 

"A. Yes, I think it certainly can be if
 we knew 

if we were ever going to g
et it. 

"CHAIRMAN RAHWAY: He does 
not mean that it Should 

be taken into consideratio
n at the present time 

in reducing rates. 

"MR. BETHUNE: This was mon
ey paid by the consumers, 

and if the Company had not
 been subdect to 

taxation to thp extent, i
n all probability 

the earnings of the Company would. have been
 

greater and a greater redu
ction in rates would 

have been expected for the benefit of the 

consumers. Therefore, I s
ubmit that if and 

when it is returned it should not be allowed 

to go into the Company's s
urplus, but should 

be set aide in a separate 
fund with a view 

to lowering the rates to 
the consumers. I 

Mention that because it wa
s referred to this 

morning and it is an item that I think must 

be taken into consideration when we review 

the rates as it means a very substantial sum 

of money. 

sCHATRHAN RAHWAY: I do no
t see how you can take it 

in at the present time". 

The Board has furthek cons
idered this matter and 

has reached the conclusion that no action can be taken with regard to 

this amount at this time. As and when th
is money is refunded to 

the 

Company, the Board will ta
ke such action As it dee

ms just at that time. 

As will be recalled, the Public Utilities Act, 

previous to 1943, provided for a retu
rn of 5% of the fair value

 ofthe 

property used and useful in rendering service to its customers. In 

the year 1943 the Act was revised and the present A
ct, by Section 4, 

Sub-section 1, provides nv
ery public Utility shall b

e entitled to earn 

annually, such return as 
the Board deems just and. reason

able on the rate 

base as fixed and determined by the Board, for each type o
r kind of 

service furnished". Under existing conditions the Board has decided 

that the Company does not require as large a percentage of rettrn as 



' a. 	:Ic  

it did pregious to 1940, and it is satisfied that the consumers are 

entitled to a reduction of approximately $425,000.00 annually. Rate 

schedules must therefore be prepared, which will distrib
ute this reduction 

equitably among the various classes of consumers in the 
whole metropolitan 

area of Halifax,Dartmouth,Bedford and the surrounding ar
ea served by 

the Company. 

As already pointed out, the Company owns and 

supervises the operation of a number of subsidiary utili
ty eompanies. Its 

general officers and staff perform various offices in the control and 

operation of these subsidiary companies. Detailed figure
s (thawing the 

4 

amount charged for these services and the method by which they are 

arrived at, have been submitted in this hearing. The Bo
ard is satisfied 

that these charges are not unreasonable. It is,however,
not altogether 

satisfiedsatiefied as to the basis on which some of the 
charges are 

calculated. tehis is a matter which does not present af
fect,the rates 

and. will be adjusted with the Company. 

It was also disclosed at the hearing that the Company -

hwi had an arrangement with the Montreal *nginerring Co
mpany, whereby it 

paid to the Rngineering Company 1.1% of its gross reven
ue annually for 

Engineering and Operational Supervision Services. On behalf of the 

Company, Mr.Stewart stated that this arrangement was no
t considered 

satisfactory but in the opinion of the Board, in so far
 as operations are 

concerned, the Company's staff is competent and well ab
le to carry on 

its operations without outside supervision. When engine
ering works are 

to be designed and supervised, beyond the capacity of the Company's 

present staff, it is understood that adequate technical
 service may be 

engaged for such work,but each project must be dealt wi
th on its own merit. 

If in the opinion of the directors of the Company„'it i
s necessary to have 

additional supervision of the Company s operations, such supervision ma
tt 

be engaged and paid for by,and at the expense of the'shareholders,and not 

at the expense of the consumers. 

An Order will issue accordingly. 

DATA) at Halifax,N.S. March 5th,1945 

(Sgd) J.A.Hanway, 

" 	IrsP.Meonab, 

N 	George ParqUhar 



March 15, 1945. 

parties the Board states that in its
 opinion these charges 

ere not unressonable,4 	ome-  questionmight arise 

as to the basis upon whic the same 
are calculated. 

The Decision also disapproves of the
 arran-

gement between the Nova Scotia Light
 and Power Company 

Limited and Montreal Engineering Co
mpany whereby the 

Engineering Company was paid the an
nual fee of 1.1% of 

the Company's gross revenue to cove
r Engineering and 

Operational Supervision Services. T
he Decision provides 

that if, as and when expert assista
nce is required that 

each project must be dealt with on 
its own merit and that 

if the Company feels that its presen
t engineering staff 

must have additional supervision it
 should be at the 

expense of the shareholders and not 
of the consumers. 

Subject to the approval of the detai
led 

rates and the taking of the final Or
der this Decision con-

cludes a long drawn out series of he
arings, which commenc-

ed in 1937 and which included among other things a com-

plete valuation of the assets of the
 Nova Scotia Light 

and Power Company Limited used and 
useful in furnishing 

electricity to the City and also a 
rate hearing for the 

purpose of establishing future rates
. 

As is probably well known to the Co
uncil 

the matter originated when the Comp
any submitted a 

schedule of interim rates somewhat 
lower than existing 

rates. On an examination by officia
ls of the City some 

doubt existed es to whether the red
uction so offered was 

sufficient and submissions were made
 on behalf of the 

City to this effect. The result was
 that while the 

Board approved as interim rates the 
rates proposed by 

the Company it proceeded then to ord
er a full and complete 

valuation of the Company end subsequently ordered new 

rates which will cause a reduction 
in the electric bill 

of all consumers. 

Yours very truly, 

• 
CARL. P. BETHUNE, 

CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded 
by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved.
 Motion passed. 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE R.L.ROONEY 

March 9, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting t. the Finance end Executive 

Committee held on the above late, a letter from Mr. R. Le 

Rooney, requesting leave of absence
 for and during the 

- 226 - 



March 15, 1945. 

period from the date of the issue of the Wr
it for the 

next Federal Election to the date of Electi
on specified 

therein, was considered. 

Your Committee is forwarding same to 

Council without recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 15, 1945. 

His vorship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council, 
City Hall, Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen: 

On March 9th, l945, I made application to 

the Finance and Executive Committee for Lea
ve of Absence 

from my present position in the office of t
he City 

Solicitor during the period from the date o
f the issue 

of the Writ for the next Federal Election t
o the date of 

election therein specified. I understand t
hat this appli-

cation was referred to the City Council without recommen-

dation. 

I also understand that the question arose 

regarding the payment of salary during my 
absence. I 

therefore now desire to clarify my position
 in this re-

spect. 

It was my understanding that Leave of 

Absence did not automatically, like vacatio
n, include 

the payment of salary and that provision must be express-

ly made therefor. Since it was never my in
tention to be 

paid by the City during the time I would be
 away from 

the office, I did not request in my applica
tion that pro-

vision be expressly made for the payment of any salary. 

I had previously discussed this aspect of 

the matter with both His Worship the Mayor 
and the City 

Solicitor, Mr. Bethune, and I understand th
at they have 

verbally communicated my position in this r
espect to the 

members of the Finance and Executive Commi
ttee, However, 

since the question has arisen it is proper 
that I confirm 

in writing that I definitely am not applyin
g for Leave of 

Absence with salary. 

In the event that the City Council grants 

my application I respectfully request that
 it do so with 

the understanding that payment of salary wi
ll not be made 

to me during my absence. 

Your kind consideration of my application 

in this respect will be gratefully apprecia
ted. 

Yours respectfully, 

R. LEO. ROONEY. 

-227- 



March 15, 1945. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that the request be granted. 

Alderman Walker stated that he didn't think it 

was fair for this to come to the Council for decisi
on. 

He contended that the Finance and Executive Committ
ee 

should have made a recommendation. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Walker, that this 

matter be referred back to the Finance and Executiv
e 

Committee. 

There was no seconder to this amendment. 

Alderman Hosterman stated that on behalf of the 

Finance and Executive Committee it was felt that it 

would be presuming too much if four Aldermen made a 

decision of that kind. There was no discussion at 

all. We had consideration for the rest of the Alde
rmen. 

The motion was then put and passed nine voting for 

the same and one against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION: 	 AGAINST IT:  

Alderman Adams 	 Alderman Walker 

Ahern 
Batson 
Breen 
Burgess 
Coffin 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Hosterman 

- 9- 	 - 1 

ACCOUNT WATER SURVEY 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9/1945. 

To His Wonship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

- 22g . 



March 15, 1945. 

At a meeting of the Finance and 
Executive 

Committee held on the above date, a 
report from the 

Committee on Works recommending for
 payment an account 

of the Engineering Service Co. for 
the sum of $1,327.00 

for professional services rendered 
and expenses in con-

nection with the water survey of th
e City of Halifax 

for the month of February, 1945, wa
s considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the 

account be approved for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded 
by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved.
 Motion passed, 

unanimously, the Aldermen listed as
 being present at 

this meeting were in their seats an
d voted. 

MacINTOSH ST. SEWER 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance and Exec
utive 

Committee held on the above date, a
 report from the 

Committee on Works recommending the
 extension of the 

sewer on MacIntosh Street for a tot
al length of 125 ft. 

at an estimated cost of approximately $700.00 was con-

sidered. 

The matter of the extension of the water 

was discussed, and in view of the f
act that the matter 

of continuing the $1.00 per foot fr
ontage for water 

extension is being taken up with th
e Public Utilities 

Board, your Committee recommends th
at this matter be 

deferred until such time as a final
 decision is made. 

Respectfully submitted., 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded 
by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved.
 Motion passed. 

• 	 - 229 - 



March 15, 1945. 

FIRE PROTECTION RATE  

Read letter from His Worship the Mayor as follow
s: 

March 15, 1945. 

To the Members of the City Council, 

Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Aldermen: 

Attached hereto is a letter addressed to 

the City Council from Mr. C. P. Bethune, City So
licitor, 

with reference to the Fire Protection Rates and 
provis-

ions in the City Charter with respect to same. 

Mr. Bethune attached to his letter certain 

proposed amendments designed to overcome the dif
ficulties 

which he outlined in his communication to you. 

Mr. Bethune had to leave the City on 

Tuesday to proceed to Ottawa on official city bu
siness. 

In the meantime, Mr. Moore, the Clerk of Works h
as 

brought to my attention certain provisions in th
e City 

Charter which in his opinion should also be amen
ded if 

we are to avoid subsequent legal difficulties. 

The points involved are as follows. The 

present City Charter requires the Committee on W
orks to 

make certain calculations which determine the an
nual 

amount to be levied on real property as a fire nr
ote.1-

tion rate or tax. 

As the Commission does not have tower to 

levy taxes, it is obvious that until such time a
s our 

present policy with resnect to the collection of
 fire 

protection rates is altered, we must in the mean
time 

continue to levy such taxes or rates. Furthermo
re, 

it is necessary that the City as a municipal aut
hcrity 

levy and collect the individual taxes or rates. 

The second point at issue is that of in-

terest on abutters' charges for water extension 
assess-

ments. Due to the operation of the water system
 being 

taken over by the Commission, the Clerk of Works
 has 

pointed out that the bills for water extension a
ssess-

ments filed by the Engineer on January 19, 1945,
 will 

not be in the hands of the abutters concerned un
til 

considerable time has elapsed from the date of t
he 

filing of the charge. 

It thus appears reasonable that interest 

should not begin to accrue against the abutters 
liable 

for the charge until the date of the rendering o
f the 

bill. 

As both of the aforementioned problems 

require a careful perusal of existing City Chart
er pro- 

-230- 



March 15, 1945. 

FIRE PROTECTION RATE  

Read letter from His Worship the Mayor as follows: 

March 15, 1945. 

To the Members of the City Council, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Aldermen: 

Attached hereto is a letter addressed to 

the City Council from Mr. C. P. Bethune, City Solicitor, 

with reference to the Fire Protection Rates and provis-

ions in the City Charter with respect to same. 

Mr. Bethune attached to his letter certain 

proposed amendments designed to overcome the difficulties 
which he outlined in his communication to you. 

Mr. Bethune had to leave the City on 

Tuesday to proceed to Ottawa on official city business. 

In the meantime, Mr. Moore, the Clerk of Works has 

brought to my attention certain provisions in the City 

Charter which in his opinion should also be amended if 

we are to avoid subsequent legal difficulties. 

The points involved are as follows. The.  

present City Charter requires the Committee on Works to 

make certain calculations which determine the annual 

amount to be levied on real property as a fire proter:-

tion rate or tax. 

As the Commission does not have power to 

levy taxes, it is obvious that until such time as our 
present policy with resnect to the collection of fire 
protection rates is altered, we must in the meantime 

continue to levy such taxes or rates. Furthermore, 

it is necessary that the City as a municipal authority 

levy and collect the individual taxes or rates. 

The second point at issue is that of in-

terest on abutters,  charges for water extension assess-

ments. Due to the operation of the water system being 

taken over by the Commission, the Clerk of Works has 

pointed out that the bills for water extension assess-

ments filed by the Engineer on January 19, 1945, will 

not be in the hands of the abutters concerned until 

considerable time has elapsed from the date of the 

filing of the charge. 

It thus appears reasonable that interest 

should not begin to accrue against the abutters liable 

for the charge until the date of the rendering of the 

bill. 

As both of the aforementioned problems 

require a careful perusal of existing City Charter pro- 

- 230— 



March 15, 1945. 

visions, and in view of Mr. Bethune's absence from the 

city at the time of the present Council meeting, I re-
commend to you that the Council, by resolution, instruct 

the City Solicitor to prepare the necessary legislation 

to be submitted at the present session of the Provincial 
Legislature to enable the City: 

(1) To accept the calculations of the staff of the 

water commission as a basis for determining the 

fire protection rate or tax; 

(2) To permit the City to accrue interest on water 
extension assessments from the date of the render-

ing of the bill; 

(3) To pay over to the commission the collections of 

the fire protection rate or tax. 

Briefly I am recommending the City Council 
give general direction to the City Solicitor instead of 

approving specific legislation recommended by him in 

order to permit any amendments to the City Charter which 
he may find necessary on his return to the City. 

Yours very truly, 

J. E. LLOYD, 
MAY 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that the letter be approved. 

The motion was put and passed unanimously, the 

Aldermen listed as being present at this meeting were 

in their seats and voted. 

STREET LIGHTING  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 15, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
and the Finance and Executive Committee held on February 
26, 1945, the attached report from the City Electrician 
respecting Improved Street Lighting was approved and 

same was presented to the Finance and Executive Committe 
at a meeting held on March 9, 1945. 

-231- 



March 15, 1945. 

Your Committee recommends that the report 
be approved and that application be made to the Depart-
ment of Municipal Affairs of the Province of Nova Scotia 
for permission to borrow the sum of $37,963.08 being the 
estimated amount of the expenditure involved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

IMPROVED STREET LIGHTING 

February 12th, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Committee on Works, 
City of Halifax. 

Sirs: 

I beg to make the following report in 
accordance with an extract from the minutes of a meeting 
of the Committee on Works held December 8th, 1944, as 
received from the Clerk of Works which reads as follows: 

"On motion of Alderman Ahern seconded by 
Alderman Walker, the Committee directed 
that the City Electrician be requested to 
consider the existing plan of street light-
ing and to submit a recommendation as to 
improved future street lighting in the Cit: 
of Halifax." 

Present Lighting Installation: 

The street lighting units as installed at 
present and those approved waiting arrival of certain 
fixtures as well as 25 additional included in 1945 
estimate are as follows: 

	

18 	- 	 6o C.P. 

	

10 	- 	100 " 

	

1417 	 - 	250 " (Rated 250 C.P 

	

280 	- 	400 * 

	

169 	- 	600 $ 

	

92 	- 
	

lo * 

	

67 	_ 	500 Watt 

The total maintenance cost for the present 
lighting as above was submitted by me to the Commissione r  
of Works for 1945 as estimated to cost $58,467.63; this 
included $13,000.00 for tree trimming. 

The lighting units, pole leads, loop trans-
formers, standards and what underground wiring there is 
are owned by the City of Halifax a contract with the N.S, 
Light & Power Co. for supply of electrical energy at cos' 

- 232 - 



March 15, 1945. 

and maintenance as specified by contract is in opera
tion 

and is due to expire on November 1st, 1947. The lig
ht-

ing units, etc. were 22 years old December 1944. 

New Major Additions Over 22 Year Period 

The only major new lighting by streets 

which have been added over this neriod were installe
d 

on Quinpool Road (Robie to Beech), Barrington Street
 

(Spring Garden Road to Buckingham Street,) Dutch Vil
lage 

Road (Chebucto Road to Underpass, Fairview) and pro-

vision in 1944 estimate for Agricola Street (Cunard 
to 

West Young.) Of course here end there small additio
ns 

have been made and Wartime Housing Areas have been 

lighted as economically as possible. 

Survey and Procedure  

I have surveyed the present lighting, with 

which I am very familiar having laid out this lighti
ng 

over 22 years ago, and interpreting the Committee on
 

Works instructions as referring particularly to main
 

thoroughfares and allowing for additions to resident
ial 

streets where necessary I have proceeded on this ass
ump-

tion being correct in making this report and plan, w
hich 

is to accompany same. I have provided also a detail
ed 

estimate sheet showing lighting proposed, present li
ght-

ing, comparative costs, etc. by individual streets s
o 

deletions, or additions may be made by the Committee
 

quite easily while the layout is being reviewed. 

Ornamental Lighting in Relation to Post War Plan  

I have not dealt with this as a Post War 

matter, that is a question for the Committee and Cou
ncil 

nor have I considered ornamental lighting with under
-

ground wiring for the following reasons: 

Until a general policy of installing wires 

underground has been adopted for other overhead wiri
ng, 

lighting on sides of streets mounted on standards wo
uld 

be only added obstructions on the street and full ef
fect 

would not be obtained. Also the cost would be very 

greet. However when Post War plans are carried out 
the 

proposed luminaires and brackets could be adapted to
 

standards wherever it is so determined to be an unde
r-

ground policy for all wires. 

Benefits of Improved Lighting 

I believe that the lighting if installed 

on the streets as shown on the plan should be satisf
ac-

tory and at least on the average well over 100% more
 

efficient. Continuity will be established in travell
in€ 

from one part of the City to another on the principa
l 

thoroughfares where as at present it is broken up an
d 

one section being bright and others being only fair 
and 

less making it detrimental more or less to the safet
y 

of all pedestrians and other traffic. 

- 233 - 



March 15, 1945. 

Maintenance of Old Lighting  

I would like to point out that replacement 
parts for some of the present lighting is very hard to 
obtain as new types are on the market and some parts 
cractically unobtainable as well as the factor of de-
preciation through age and climatic conditions which 
are particularly bad in this part of Canada. 

General Description of Proposed New Lighting 

The general tyDe of lighting units and 
arrangement on the plan submitted are modern efficient 
unite mounted on 4 foot or so brackets with neat appear-
ance at approximate light centre of 20,  to 211  above the 

street. They would be installed on existing poles or 
in some cases where feasible on rearranged poles at a 
spacing of approximately 240 1 to 250,  depending on cir-
cumstances except where they are in multiple such as 
Gottingen Street or Spring Garden Road. 

General Data and Costs 

The total number of streets under this 
plan which would have new improved lighting would be 24. 

Approximate mileage of new lighting - - - - 22 
Approximate number of new units 	  515 
Increased illumination - 100% plus over old 
Capital costs, streets only - - - - - 	36,363.08 

Increased maintenance cost per year over present 
lighting 	  8,923.16 

War Memorial and City Hall Paride  

Capital expenditure lighting War memorial - 900.00 
Inoreased Maintenance per year 	  150.00 

Capital expenditure lighting City Hall Parade 
walk _ 	- ------- 	WO me OP 	 ••• 	 00.00 

••• Increased maintenance per year - 	40, =IP 	 4WD -100.00  

Total Costs 

Total capital expenditure including Parade and 
War Memorial - - - - ------- - 	- 37,963.08  
Total increased maintenance expenditure - - 9,173.16 

If the proposed lighting is to be proceeds 
with I do not believe it is necessary to provide for mor 

than one-half of the increased maintenance for 1945. 

This estimate is based on present day prix 
only but I have no reason to believe there would be any 

major change. 

Delivery  

Lighter fixtures which are the majority 
aDnroximately twelve weeks. Heavier fixtures with I.L. 
Transformers for Gottingen Street, Spring Garden Road, 
Hollis, Barrington, Granville and Argyle Streets approxi 

- 234 . 



STREET SECTION 
rprrrox-:- 
DISTANCE 	AND C.P.Ea. 
IN T. 

Mgo 
REQUIRED C 

maiworiaegamm• 

Almon Windsor - Gottingen 2850 12 	.. 	600 7200 12 

Argyle 
Bell Road 

Blowers - Jacob 

Willow Tree - Sack7ille 
2250 
2550 

11 - 1000 
11 - 	600 

11000 
6600 

k 2-IL9  Trar0 
11 

Brunswick Cogswell - North 3975 18 - 	600 10800 18 

Brunswick Sackville - Cogswell 2100 11 - 	600 6600 11 

Barrington Buckingham - Russell 6900 30 - 	600 10000 30 

Barrington Spring Garden 	South 1875 24 - 1000 24000 24 

Barrington South- Inglis 1500 7 - 	600 4200 7 

Bedford Row Duke - Sackville 1200 7 - 	600 4200 7 

Cogswell Gottingen - Brunswick 725 3 - 1000 3000 3 

Cogswell Gottingen - Willow Tree 2700 11 - 	600 6600 11 

Chebucto Rd Arm Bridge - Westmount 2250 10 - 	600 5000 10 

Chebucto Rd Newton Ave. - Windsor 3675 16 - 	600 9600 16 

Cunard Windsor - Gottingen 2925 12 - 	600 7200 12 

Granville Buckingham - Salter 2175 27 -.1000 27000 27 

Gottingen Cogswell - Gerrish 2100 32 - 1000 32000 32 

Gottingen Uniacke - Young 3975 17 - 	600 10200 17 

Gottingen Duffus - Young 2700 10 - 	600 6000 10 

Grafton Spring Garden - Jacob 2700 13 - 	600 7800 13 

Hollis Buckingham - South 3900 25 - 1000 2 5000 25 

Kempt Rd Macara - Underpass 7500 32 	... 	600 19200 32 

Market Blowers - Jacob 2250 12 - 	600 7200 12 

North Chebucto - Barrington 5325 22 - 	600 13200 22 

North Common 3 Walks 4000 10 - 	600 6000 10 

Queen Sackville - Spring Garden 975 4 -.. 	600 2400 4 

Quinpool Rd Beech.- Armdale 4800 22 - 	600 13200 22 

Roble Macara - Cunard 2655 15 - 	600 9000 15 

Sackville Brunswick - South Park 1275 5 - 	600 3000 5 

South Park Sackville - Inglis 3900 1 5 - 	600 9600 16 

Spring Garden Barrington - South Park 2100 28 - 1000 28000 28 

Water Morris - Cornwallis 5700 28 - 	600 16800 28 

Windsor Quinpopl - Almon 3825 16 - 	600 9600 16 

TO LIGHTS - FIXTURES OBTAINABLE FROM STREETS IMPROVE WITH ADDITIONAL 250 C.P. 

Oxford Coburg - Quinpool Rd. 2700 Add 	6 - 	250 1500 

Coburg Rd Robie 	Oxford 2775 n 	5 - 	250 1250 

Tower Rd Spring Garden - Miller 6150 n 	12 - 	250 3000 

Inglis South Park - Barrington 1300 n 	3 - 	250 750 

Morris Robie - Hollis 4350 n 	6 - 	250 1500 

Additional lights which cannot be determined now 50 - 	250 12500 

No new Fix 

n . 
n 

Pole work 
Assembling fixtures & other contingencies 

800 4 - 200 
8 - 200 

Complete 

1600 

SPECIAL LIGHTING  

City Hall Parade 	Multiple 

War Memorial 



148 

• COSTS MAIN. 006. 
__- 

MAIN. 002,W3 MAIN. 0OBTS 

400; 1 - 600 	 471.45 

400; 23 - 600; 5 - 1000 1,323.50 

100; 21 - 250 	 434.00 
400 	 0.31.20 
250; 2 - 400 	 521.60 

250; 2 - 400 	 81.60 
250 	 120.00 

250 (4-60 Bridge cut out) 420.00 

250; 15 - 400 	 502.00 

250 	 120.00 

250; 20 - 400 	 636.00 

500 W 	 1,713.00 

400 	 924.00 
250; 2 - 400 	 361.50 

HAVE BEEN RELEASED BY IMPROVED LIGHTING 

14 

1 - 

1 -- 
14- 
23- 

1- 
6-- 

21- 
2- 

6- 

14 
13 

0 

17 
11 
8 
14 
5 

1 
2 

15 

8 

13 
9 
9 
4 

16 

1-

28-

30-

15- 

- 400 T.U.; 7 - 
- 600 
- 250; 2 - 400 

- 250 

-250: 1 -400 

- 250; 6 - 400 
- 600; 15 -1000 
- 600; 24 -1000 

- 400 

- 250 
- 400; 

- 230; 
- 250; 
- 250 
- 250; 
- 600; 
- 250; 

3 - 600 

2 - 400 
1 - 600 

22- 400 
1-1000 
1 -400; 

280.00 
561.40 

241.60 
380.25 
220.00 

837.60 
620.70 

2 - 600 	211.30 

600 	312.55 
80.50 
361.60 

160.00 

290.80 

364.80 
1,221.60 
1,535.96 

492.80 

311.60 
462.00 

580.00 
180.00 

554.40 

646.80 
1,055.74 

592,90 
970.20 
592.00 

1,617.00 
2,694.24 
377.30 

377.30 
202.68 
592.90 

539.00 

862.40 

646.80 
3,031.02 
2,161.92 

916.30 

539.00 

700.70 

2,806.50 

1,724.30 
646.80 

1,185.80 

539.00 
215.60 

1,185.80 

808.50 

269.50 
862.40 

1,391.68 
1,509.20 
862.40 

WHERE FIXTURES 

54.00 
45.00 

108.00 
27.00 

54.00 

450.00 
500.00 

1,500.00  

	

483000 	203.00 

	

630.19 	68.79 

	

442.75 	201.15 

	

724.50 	344.25 

	

442.75 	222.75 

	

1,207.50 	369.90 

	

1,374.96 	754.17 

	

281.75 	70.45 

281.75 

	

183.50 	103.10 

	

442.75 	81.15 

	

402.50 	242.50 

	

644.00 	353.20 

	

483.00 	118.20 

	

1,546.83 	325.23 

	

1,833.28 	297.32 

	

684.25 	191.45 

	

402.50 	402.50 

	

523.25 	51.80 

	

1,432.25 	108.75 

	

1,288.00 	854.00 

	

483.00 	51.80 

	

885.50 	363.90 

	

402.50 	320.90 

	

161.00 	41.00 

	

885.50 	465.50 

	

603.75 	101.75 

	

201.23 	81.25 

	

644.00 	 8.00 

	

1,127.00 	203.00 

	

644.00 	282.40 

	

431.60 	120.00 

	

562.00 	100.00 

	

820.00 	240.00 

	

240.00 	60.00 

	

670.40 	120.00 

	

1,000.00 	1,000.00 

36,363.08 

700.00 

900.00 

Underground wiring and standards 

8,923.16 

100.00 
150.00 

1,600.00 250.00 

.97,963.08 Total Total 	$9,173.16 

Total Distance - 117,1251  or 22 miles 

Total medium fixtures required - 367 

Total heavy 
1 

515 



o$ 
CA 

0 CO 

01 0 

8 

• 
0 0 

0 

0 

Merch 15, 1945- 

mately twenty weeks. From information I have obtained 

from the manufacturers I would not consider such time 

of delivery as assured. 

Time to Complete Installation 

Three to tour months after receipt of 

fixtures. Installation would be gradual. Streets to 

have priority to be determined by the Committee on Work
s. 

Proposed Procedure for Purchase and Installation  

I propose that the fixtures be purchased 

by the City directly from the wholesalers or manufactur
-

ers and installed at cost by the Power Company or Servi
c e  

concerned. This I recommend due to the nature of the 

work. The total cost as submitted with this estimate 

is based on the above arrangement. 

Improving Conditions Concerning Poles on Gottingen St.
  

and Spring Garden Rd.  

I have had some initial interviews with 

the N. S. Light & Power Co. through their General Supt.
,  

Mr. Doolan, concerning the possibility, when it is 

feasible to do so in the shortest time possible, to hav
e 

Gottingen Street Business District and Spring Garden 

Road Business District improved along the lines of the
 

Barrington Street Business District, that is install 

metal poles and cut the wiring to a minimum. I believe
 

some pressure could be brought to beer for these two 

improvements through the authority invested in the 

Commissioner of Works. I suggest that this be at no 

cost to the City of Halifax and that the proposed new 

fixtures be moved and reinstalled on new metal poles 

at the expense of the Power Company should metal poles
 

be not available before new fixtures are installed on 

present poles. 

Respectfully submitted 

G. H. Durling, 
City Electrician. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed 

unanimously, the Aldermen listed as being present at 

this meeting were in their seats and voted. 

CAPITAL BORROWINGS WORKS DEPT.  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 9, 1945. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

- 275- 


